No. 24-881

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF CLUB EXECUTIVES, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, et al., Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE GEORGIA SUPREME COURT

BRIEF OF SECULAR PRO-LIFE, PROGRESSIVE ANTI-ABORTION UPRISING, AND LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

KELSEY HAZZARD SECULAR PRO-LIFE 3770 Recreation Lane Naples, FL 34116 THOMAS C. ARTHUR Counsel of Record EMORY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW 1301 Clifton Road NE Atlanta, GA 30322 (404) 727-5792 lawtca@emory.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

LEGAL PRINTERS LLC • Washington, DC • 202-747-2400 • legalprinters.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT
I. Hill v. Colorado Should Be Overruled
II. The "Secondary Effects Doctrine" Ties This Case to <i>Hill</i>
III. This Case Provides an Ideal Vehicle to Overrule <i>Hill</i>
CONCLUSION 10

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)
Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980)
City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC, 596 U.S. 61 (2022)
City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)
Coalition Life v. City of Carbondale, 145 S. Ct. 537 (2025)
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022)
Ga. Ass'n of Club Executives, Inc. v. State, 908 S.E.2d 551 (Ga. 2024)
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)
Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)
Price v. Chicago, 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019)

ii

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	5, 7, 8, 9
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 8, 9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-122(3)	3

Other Authorities

Constitutional Law Symposium, Professor Michael W. McConnell's Response, 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2001)
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr. & Clint A. Carpenter, <i>The Return of Seditious Libel</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1239 (2008)
Jamin B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc, Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights: Hill v. Colorado, the Vanishing Public Forum and the Need for an Objective Speech Discrimination Test, 51 Am. U. L. Rev. 179 (2001)
 Kathleen M. Sullivan, Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the October 1999 Term, 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 723 (2001)
TIMOTHY ZICK, SPEECH OUT OF DOORS: PRESERVING FIRST AMENDMENT LIBERTIES IN PUBLIC PLACES (2008)
